comparative information as required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial reports prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act.

The pro-forma balance sheet is based on the audited statutory consolidated financial
statements as at 30 June 2015 after adjusting for certain pro-forma transactions and/or other
adjustments as if they had occurred at 30 June 2015.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been reviewed by Nexia Court Financial Solutions Pty Ltd.

The information in this section should be read in conjunction with the Risk Factors set out in
section 10 and other information contained in this prospectus.

6

4150086/6/PG

Adjustments

1. Additional borrowings – subsequent to 30 June 2014, the Company has drawn down a
further A$700,000 in funding under the short term loan agreement with Kiwanda Australia
to provide additional working capital to the Company and for additional funding to the
Coal Alliance and Phosphate Alliance.

2. Acquisition – the pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition as set out in section

CONSOLIDATED A$ As at 30 June
2015

Audited

Adjustments

As at 30 June
2015

 Pro-forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 106,809 3,276,807 3,383,616
Trade and other receivables 4,934 - 4,934
Prepayment and other assets 15,071 - 15,071
Total Current Assets 126,814 3,276,807 3,403,621

Non-current assets
Investment in associates 7,438 168,553 175,991
Mining assets - 3,167,778 3,167,778
Exploration assets - 3,346,567 3,346,567
Intangible assets - 1,870,127 1,870,127
Total non-current assets 7,438 8,553,025 8,560,463
Total Assets 134,252 11,829,832 11,964,084

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 84,822 (74,089) 10,733
Provisions - 383,086 383,086
Interest bearing loans and
borrowings

- 928,591 928,591

Total current liabilities 84,822 1,237,588 1,322,410

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liability - 1,314,216 1,314,216
Total non-current liabilities - 1,314,216 1,314,216
Total Liabilities 84,822 2,551,804 2,636,626
Net Assets 49,430 9,278,028 9,327,458

Equity
Issued capital 58,593,923 7,623,286 66,217,209
Reserves 617,111 1,786,151 2,403,262
Accumulated losses (59,161,604) (131,409) (59,293,013)
Total equity  49,430 9,278,028 9,327,458

7

4150086/6/PG

11 under Material Contracts.  The pro forma adjustments reflect updated valuations
prepared by the Independent Valuer in December 2015 and Directors’ valuations of the
BiFox/SCM Option and Escalones Option based on the updated valuations.  The
adjustment includes the deferred tax liability impact in respect of the fair value
adjustments.

3. Offer – the adjustments reflect the impact of the Offer on the basis that the Offer is fully
subscribed raising $5,300,000.  The cash proceeds are net of expenses of $519,124 as
set out in section 11.

4. Repayment of loans – the pro forma adjustments reflect the payment of US$720,000

[…]

Any undrawn loans as at the date of the closing of the Entitlements Issue will be fully drawn
and repaid by the issue of shares.

8.5  Pro-forma balance sheet

The pro-forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2015 has been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles of Australian Accounting Standards, although it is in
an abbreviated form insofar as it does not include all the disclosures, statements or
comparative information as required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial reports prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act.

The pro-forma balance sheet is based on the audited statutory consolidated financial
statements as at 30 June 2015 after adjusting for certain pro-forma transactions and/or other
adjustments as if they had occurred at 30 June 2015.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been reviewed by Nexia Court Financial Solutions Pty Ltd.

The information in this section should be read in conjunction with the Risk Factors set out in
section 10 and other information contained in this prospectus.

CONSOLIDATED A$ As at 30 June
2015

Audited

Adjustments

As at 30 June
2015

 Pro-forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 106,809 3,276,807 3,383,616
Trade and other receivables 4,934 - 4,934
Prepayment and other assets 15,071 - 15,071
Total Current Assets 126,814 3,276,807 3,403,621

Non-current assets
Investment in associates 7,438 168,553 175,991
Mining assets - 3,167,778 3,167,778
Exploration assets - 3,346,567 3,346,567
Intangible assets - 1,870,127 1,870,127
Total non-current assets 7,438 8,553,025 8,560,463
Total Assets 134,252 11,829,832 11,964,084

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 84,822 (74,089) 10,733
Provisions - 383,086 383,086
Interest bearing loans and
borrowings

- 928,591 928,591

Total current liabilities 84,822 1,237,588 1,322,410

35

4150086/6/PG

Adjustments

6. Additional borrowings – subsequent to 30 June 2014, the Company has drawn down a
further A$700,000 in funding under the short term loan agreement with Kiwanda Australia
to provide additional working capital to the Company and for additional funding to the
Coal Alliance and Phosphate Alliance.

7. Acquisition – the pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition as set out in section
11 under Material Contracts.  The pro forma adjustments reflect updated valuations
prepared by the Independent Valuer in December 2015 and Directors’ valuations of the